Irregularities



Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive Committee of the Board
of Trustees, University of Kentucky, November 17, 1940.

The Executive Committee of the Board of Trustees of the Universi-
ty of Kentucky met in the President's Office at 10:00 a.m. Saturday,
November 17, 1945. The following members were present: Judge Rich-
ard C. Stoll, Chairman; H. S, Cleveland, H. D. Palmore, J. C. Everett,
and R, P. Hobson. President H. L. Donovan and Comptroller Frank D.
Feterson, Secretary of the Board of Trustees, were also present.

Ae approval of the lMinutes.

L R BE BE B EE B OBE N N

1. Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried,
the minutes of the Executive Committee of
October 12, 1945, were approved as published.

# % W %W N

B, Report of Comptroller,.

The Comptroller distributed copies of the "Annual Report of the
Comptroller" for the year ended June 30, 1945, He also submitted
a University of Kentucky Balance Sheet as of October 31, 1945, which
was examined by the members of the Committee.



November 15, 1545

President H., L. Donovan
University of Kentucky
Lexington, Kentucky

Dear President Donovan:

Attached hereto is an interim balance sheet of all
University funds as of October 31, 1945, and a supporting
analysis of changes in unapproprlated surplus.

The balance sheet was prepared from the general ledger -
balances after certain necessary adjustments. No adjustments
were made to reflect the changes in plant values that have
occurred since July 1, 1848, To accuratcly state plant values
on October 31, 1945, 1t would be necessary to make an objective
analysis of the current year expenditures of all funds, Such
a project at this time seems unwerranted,

Respectfully submitted,

Frank D, Peterson
Comptroller



University of Kentucky
Balance Sheet

Current Funds:
General:
Cash, or the equivalent:
On University deposit

> As of October 31, 1945

ASSETS

$ 366,663.99

In hands of State Treasurer 903,085.38
$1,269,729.35
Inventories 295,907.99
Unrealized income:
Bgtimated income (per
original budget) $3,226,577.86
Lecs - Amount allocated
to Plant fund 79,717,922
Deduct = _
Realized income $1,650, 723,83
Less - Allocation toPlant 79,717492
81,571,075,91 ,1,575,784.03

Deferred Charges;
Undistributed encumbrances

Restricted:

Cash on University deposit $
Investments

55,907.10
$3,107, 328,47
404,209,886
756, 443,00 $1,160,657.86 $4,357,986.33

Loan Funds:
Cash on University deposit
Notes receivable
Investments

Endowment Funds:
Cash on University deposit
Investments
Funds neld in trust (Haggin)

Plant Funds:
Unexpended Plant Funds:
Cash (Temporary overdraft) $(
Cash in hand of State
Treasurer
Due from current General Fund
Duz from current Restricted "

$ 944,99
200,00
60,000,00 51,144,99

$ . 1,547.37
189,080.96
1,00 190,629.33

8,000400)

23, 635.47%
79,717.92

8,000.00 § 103,353,392

Investment in Plant,july 1,
1945w+

Agency Funds:

Cash on University deposit
Investments

Total Assets

# $196,00 of this amount has been encumbered.

9,086,346,72 9,189,700,11

$ 8,319.80 :
___15,000,00 __ 23,319,80

$13,822,780, 56

## Current year expenditurcs have not been capitallzed.



University of Kentucky
Balance Sheed
As of October 31, 1945

LIABILITIES
Current Funds:
General:

Current year cutstanding encumbrance .

liability $§ 135,416,860
Due toc Plant funds 79,717:492
Resserve for inventories and work accts., 295,907¢99
Reserve [or prlor year encumbrances 22,040,680

Departmental sppropriation balances:
Departmental appropriations

(Revised) $3,201,839.74
Less - Charges:

Exvenditures $ ©966,975.22

Encumbrances 79, 502,50
$1,036,484.,72 2,165,355.02
Unappropriated surplus 498,890,334
$3,187,328,47

Restricted:
Due to Plant funds $ 8,000,00

Qutstanding check liability 3, 8414005
Restricted fund balance 1,149,0168.81 $1,160,557.86 $4,357,986.33

Loan Funds: _ A

Principal (Permanent) § 50,110.75

Principal - Temporary (Income) 11,034.24 61,144.99
Endownwnt Funds:

Principal (Permanent) $ 189,258,586

Principal - Temporary {Income) 1,370,77 190,629.,33
Plant Funds:

Unexpended plant funds $ 103,353.39

Bonds outstanding $ 1783,000,00

Net investment in plant* _8,303,348,72 _9,086,346.72 9,189,700.11

Agency Funds:

Balance 23,519,80
Total Llabilities $13,922,780,566

* Current year expendltures have not been capitalized,



University of Kentucky
Current (General) Fund

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN UNAPPROPRIATED SURPLUS
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 351, 1945

Unappropriated surplus,July 1,1945

Additions:
Pecrease in reserve for lnventories
and work accounts $§ 12,435.23
Net gain on clearance of prior year '
encumbrances & receivables ' 2,346.57
Deductions:

Excess of departmental appropria-
tions over estimated income:
Departmental appropriations $3,201,839,74
Legss - Egtimated income
Egtimated income (per

original budget) $3,226,577,86 :
Less - Allocation to :
plant funds ‘ 79,717,928 3,146,859.94

Unappropriated surplus, October
31, 1945

$539, 088,54

14,781,460

$555, 870414

54,879.80

$498,890,54

The Comptroller also submitted financial report of the opera-
tions of the University of Kentucky for the current year for the peri-

od ending October 31, 1945,
made by the Comptroller was read.

The report was examined and the analysis



November 15, 1945

President H. L. Donovan
University of Kentucky

Dear President Donovan:

I submit herewith the financial report of all funds handled by
the University as of the close of business October 31, 1948,

Realized Income

Exhibited in the following table are percentages which will

facilitate an analysis of current general income realized through
October 31, 1945,

Per cent of Budget Per cent of Increase
Estimate Realized  over Income Reallzed
to October 31,1845 October 31, 1944

Income by Source FIXED VarIABLE  FIXED VARIABLE
Colleze Divigion

State Appropriations 48,2%

Federal Funds 69 2%

Endowment Inccme 50.0%

Student Fees (Gross)% 50 ¢ 8% 204 5%

Sales and Services 63e9% 13.8%

Auxiliary Enterprises (Gross)# 49,9% 55.1%
gotal - Fixed 504 2% . ”
‘otal -~ Variable 50, 6% 30927

Total (Gross)# 48,4% 65

Experiment Station Division

Statc Arpropriations 5447%
Federal Funds 52.0% 4,0%
Sales and Services 4143% 4,2
Total « Fixed 53.2% 2.12
Total - Variable 41,3 ' _4,2%
Total 47!75 §!020
Agriculiural Extension Division
State Appropriations 50,0%
Federal Funds 824,1% 24,2%
Total - Fixed 52,67 . 19,39 o
Total - Variable
Total 59,6% 19,§%
-Totals:
Total - Fixed 53,8% B4 7%
Total - Varigble 47,0% ' 21 ,8%
Total 51,1% 9.4%

* The allocation of income to Plant funds has becn ignored in this
table, All percentages were computed by using the gross amounts,



Ce

The percentages shown in the table reveal that of the original
budget estimate, 51.1% of the total had been realized by Cctober 31,
1945, and that the total income realized exceeded the income realized
on October 21 of the preceding year by 9.4%. A further examination
of the variable percentagesrevealed that of the amounts originally
budgeted for the variable items, 47.0% had been realized, and that the
total variable items realized exceeded corresponding amounts realized
on October 31, 1544 by 21l.8%, A comparison of the percentages for
each item of income would indicate that the original budget estlmates

for Student Fees and Auxiliary Enterprises were too conservative and
that they should be revised upward.

Departmentsl Appropristions

The departmental appropriations for the University Divisions, the
total charges for expendltures end encumbrances, and the percentage

of charges of the amounts appropriated are exhibited in the following
table:

Departmental
Divislon Avprepriation¥ Charges Per Cent
College Division $1,795,970,25 § 525,141,67 29.2%
Experiment Station 568,000,000 197,042.50%% 34,6%
Agricultural Extension Division 833,869,49 313, 300455 37, 6%
Totals $35,201,830.74 $1,038,484,72 3244%

*Plant commitments not included,

**Dogs not include Experiment Station expenditures smounting to $420.24
which are chargeable to the Unexpended Plant Funds bealance.

The departmental appropriations approved as of October 31, 1945

excecded the originel estimate of income by $54,972.80, computed as
follows:

Departmental Approprictions $3,201,839.,74
Less - Estimeted Income:

Estimuted Income (per budget) $3,226,577.86

Less = Allocation to Plant 79,717,822  3,146,859.94

Excess $ 54,979,820

Respecctfully submitted,

Frank D, Peterson
Comptroller



Thie Balance Sheet énd the Financial Report were discussed, and
the following action taken:

* % K O % 3 W

2. Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried,
the "Annual Report of the Comptroller" for the
year ended June 30, 1945; the Balance Sheet
as of October 31, 1945; and the Financial Re-
port for the period ended October 31, 1945,
are ordered recelved and filed,

W O% % % W 3 3 3 W W

C. Investment of Funds.

The Comptroller called attention of the Committee to the total
balance of restricted funds. Whereupon the Committee directed that

a part of these funds be invested in Government bonds, by taking the
following action:

R W o R W N W

3« Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried,
the Comptroller is authorized to invest
§100,000 in 23% Treasury Bonds dated November
15, 1945, and due November 15, 1967-72, The
income from these bonds shall be credited to

Investment Income and Expense Account--Re-
stricted Funds.

* W W RN NN

Des Annual Internal Budget Adjusted.

The Comptroller submitted a revised estimate of income for the

year 1945-46, and asked approval to adjust the current budget ac-
cordingly.



November 12, 1945

President H. L. Donovan,
Unlversity of Kentucky

Dear President Donovan?

When the Annual Internal Bydget for the fiscal
year 194£-46 was prepared, the increase in enrollment
experlenced during the rfall quarter of the current year
and expected during the remainder of the year was not
antlcipated in the computation of Estimated Inccme. The
original budget document provided for Estimated Income
amounting to $3,226,577.86. Presented herewith is a
Revised Summary of Estimated Income for the fiscal year
1645-1946 in which additional Estimated Income amounting
to $175,000.00 is provided.

On October 31, 1945, Departmental Appropriations had .
been approved or reguested in an amount which exceeded
the original Estimated Income by approximately $55,000,00,
The revision of the estimate of income will bring the
budget into balance and will provide Tor additional De-

partmental Appropriations which will no doubt be approved
during the remainder of the year,

I belleve that the Revised Summary of Estimated Income
should be presented to the Executive Committee at its
next meeting,

Respectfully submitted

Frank D, Peterson,
Comptroller,



10

ANNUAL INTERNAL BUDGE
Revised Summary of Estimated Income

1945-1946
Original Revised
1045-46 1045=46
Estimate Increase Estimate
Educational and General
State Appropriations $1,506,022.,50 § - $1,508,022450
State Revolving Fund )
Balance . 70, 000,00 70,000,400
Federal Grants-in-Aid 61,457,356 961,437.36
Student Fees 228,300,00 100,000,400 328, 300,00
Endowment,Gifts,Grants,
etce 1,000,00 1,000,00
Sales and Services &
Kentals 272,767.,00 272,767,00
Total Educational and Gen- ' '
eral $3,039,526,86 $100,000,00 §$3,139,526.86
Auxiliary Enterprises
Resldence Halls .
Men - Army ' $ 34,020.00 § 34,020.,00
Women 150,531,00 75,000,400 225,531.00
Miscellaneous 2,500,00 2,500,00

Total Auxiliary Enter-
prises g 187,051,00

8§ 75,000,00 $§ 262,051,00

Combined Totals §3!226!577.86

§175!OO0.00 §3!401!577.86

The Committece took the following nction!

RN RN W WU NS

4, Upon motion duly made, seconded and carrled,
the current budget estimate of income is
ordered adJjusted in accordance wlth the re-
vised summary of estimated income for 1945-

446, copled abovee

® B W HWE NN RN



Ll

E. Report on Boys! Training Center at Hilltop Housec, Winchester,

Ky.

President Donovan reported on the operations of the Boys{ Tgain—
ing Center at Hilltop House, which was authorized by the Boarad of
Trustees, May, 1845, It was explained that the Center was operated
in connection with the Emergency Farm Labor Program. The purpose was
to previde a Center wnhere youth workers could be recruited and care-
fully selected and referred to farmers, after a brief period of super-
vised work on farms, The work was tole done within a radius of ten
miles of the Center,.

The Boys! Tralning Center was operated from June 18 to August
G A total of 178 boys were enrolled in the Center from 19 Kentucky
counties. Eilghty-eizht of these boys were sent to counties of pen-
tral Kentucky to live in the farmers! homes for full summer worke The
response from farmers expressed satisfaction with the services of
these boyse. The report was ordered recelved and filed,

F, Dr., Rodman Sullivan Permitted to Do Outside Work.

President Donovan reported that he had granted to Dr, Rodman
Sullivan permission to maxe a brief market survey for the accounting
firm of Ernst and Ernst for use in an excess profits tax case,

He further explained that the outside work would rot interfere
with Dr.Sullivan's regular duties at the University,

Gs Accident to Sol Sanderse.

President Donovan reported an accident to Mr, Sol Sanders, an
employee ¢f the Division of HMaintenance and Operations. He read the
following reports:

November 13, 1945

President H. L., Donovan
Unlversity of Kentucky

My dear President Donovan:

I submlt hereto attached a statement concerning an
accldent to Sol Sanders, with a bill for $50.25 from the
Good Samaritan Hospital and one for $20,00 from Dr, John
McGinnis, You will note that Dr, Charles McChord has
classiflied this as an "On the Job accident", I suggest that

this be submitted to the Executive Committee for its consid-
eration at the next meeting,

Respectfully submitted,

(Signed) Frank D, Peterson
Comptroller



12

REPORT
Date: September 13, 1245,
Times Aéternoon.
Victim: Sol Sanders Age: 51 Position: Painter, -
Site of Accldent: South side of Kastle Hall.

Nature of Accident:

While working on swinging scaffold with Gerald Leonard,
Sol Synders hurt himself trying to push the swing to one side
to clear telephone wires connected to the building. The fol-
- lowing morning lir.e Sanders went to see Dr. McChord.

Reported by: James Wood, Paint Foreman.
Sept. 26, 1945,

Victim is now in Good Samaritan Hospital under the care of Dr.
John lMcGinnis,

September 27, 1945,

Dr, McChord has authorized me to classify this accident as an
"On the Job Accident®,

LUK B I BB B BN B B

5, Upon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously
carried, the Comptroller is authorized to pay
the Good Samaritan Hospital the sum of $50425;
and to pay to Dr, John MeGinnis the sum of
$20400, for treatment given Mr, Sol Sanderse
It is the express understanding that action on
this claim is without commitment as to future
action of the Executive Committee on requests
for payment of medical and other bills incurred
in cases of inJury to employees and that the
Committee does not establish a precedent and
does not admit negligence or liabllity in pay-
ing this hospital and tils doctor's bill,

LR B BB B B B B



13

H, Change of Work for Members of Facultv and Employees.

President Donovan stated that there was general unanimity of un-
derstanding as to the effective date of Change of Work for members of
the faculty and employees, mut thought 1t desirable to 1nter%retv
the regulation of the Board of Trustees, He explained that hange'
of Work for those reaching the age of 70 years had taken place at the
end of the quarter in which the age of 70 was reached, during the time
tae University of Kentucky had operated on the quarter systems

The Committee discussed the regulation and took the following
action:

L R K B BE BE B B

6e Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried,
it 1s directed that, as a matter of interpre-
tation, the rezulation previously adopted by the
Board of Trustees, requestihg Change of Work
for members of the faculty and employees at
the age of 70 years, shall be construed to
mean that such Change of Work shall take place
at the end of the quarter in which the age of
70 is reached,

W% RN H KRN W

I. Feeg for Correspondence Courses.

President Donovan read the following letters requesting increases

in fees charged by the University for correspondence courses for high
school and college levels,

November 16, 1945

President H, L, Donovan
University of Kentucky

Dear Pregident Donovan:

Attached is a recommendation from Louis Clifton relative

to the fees charged for correspondence courses by the Depart-
ment of University Zxtension,

I have dlscussed this matter with Mr., Clifton and I am
inclined to think the increases recommended are Justified,
If you agree we should like to have this approved by the

Board tomorrow so we can mnke the necessary changes in our
announcements,

Sincerely,

(Signed) Leo M. Chamberlain
Dean of the University and
Reglstrar,



14

November 12, 1945

Dr. Leo My Chamberlain
Dean of the University of Kentucky
Lexington, Kentucky

Dear Dean Chamberlain?

For a long time I have felt that our tuition for corres-
pondence courses was too low, Our rates of $3,00 per
quarter hour credit i1s lower than sister institutions in ad-
Joining states except Missouri which has the same rate% The
tultion and registration fees charged by the Teachers Vol-
leges of Kentucky make thelr rates average about the same as
ours.

For high school courses our rate 1s $10,50 per half unit
credit, plus a reglistration fee of $3,00 payatle only one
time. This is about as high as any ingtitution chargese

I should like to recomnmend that we set our tultion for cor-
respondence courses of college level at $3.50 per credit,
and for high school courses at $12.00 per half unit, but
with no registration fee.

. ?
If this recommendation is approved I should like for it to be
done with the understanding that $1,00 from each tultion fee
be retained as a supplics fund Prom which we might furnish
the student with neceasary stationery and the University Ex-
tension Bulletin during the perliod of active enrollment,

f you agree with me I shall appreciate your help 1ln getting
official aporoval which, I suggest, should become effective
January 1, 19486, Our catalog 18 now in presse. If you coculd
get appropriate actlion soon we could change our cCopye

Very truly yours,

(Signed) Louis Clifton
Direcctor,

The President rccommended the incrcase and the Committee took
the following action!



15

* o W N N W W H W

7. Upon motion duly made, sccomied and carried,
the fee for correspondence courges of college
level is fixed at $3.50 per quarter credit
and the fcece for half unit credit is fixed at
$12,00 for high school courses. The sum of
31.00 of ¢ ach fee shall be restricted to a
supply fund from which necessary statlonery,
supplies and information shall be furnished

to each student during the perlod of active
enrollment,

® W W N W W W

Je Gi1ft of Wallace Mulr,

_ Ppresident Donovan reperted to the Committee a gift by Mre
Wallace Mulr of the hand of "Woman Triumphant™ by Joecl T, Hart,

ﬁn:ieupon the Comnittee accepted the gift and took the following
action?

* o WS % W ® N W W

8e Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried,
the gift of the hand of "Woman Triumphant!
by Joel T. Hart is accepted and the President
1s directed to write a letter of appreciation
on behalf of the Board of Trustees and the

University of Kentucky to Mr. Wallace Muir,
the donor,

*O® R RN N R REN



16

K. Appointments and Other Staff Changes.

President Donovan submitted staff appointments, reappoinpments,
salary adjustments, leaves of absence, resignations, promotlons and
other staff changes requested by deans and heads of departments.

College of Arts and Scgiences

Appointments

Lucille Haney French, graduate asslistant in the Department of
Music, effective October 1, 1045,

Royce H, Reiss, assistant to storekeeper, Department of Chemis-
try, effective October 23, 1045,

Ernest Collins, instructor in Political Science, re~appointed
for the winter quarter,. .

Truman Morris, instructor in Political Science, re-appointed
for the winter quarter.

Jesse De Boer, instructor in Philosophy, effective January 1,
1346, through June 30, 1946,

Claras Walton Hughes, instructor in Romance Languages, for Novem-
ber and December, 1945, lMrs. Hughes is taking over the work of
Professor Holmes for the remainder of the fall quarter.

Simone Heming, student assistant in the Department of Romance
Lenguages for the month of December, 1945,

June Yohe, secretary in the Department of Bacteriology, effective
November 5, 1945,
Salary Adjustment

Franklin B, Bauls, instructor full time, for ten months, placed

on half time in order to give more time to advanced study, with ad-
Justment in salary. This change is effective November 1, 1945,

Resignation
Loulse Ralley, secrctary, cffeetive October 20, 1945,

Death .

Agslstant Professor Henry B. Holmes, of the Department of Roe
mance Languages, Ogtober 31, 1945,



7

College of Agriculture and Home Economics

Appointments

Jack T Spencer, assistant agronomist, effective October 20,

]
©

48 4

Hubert W. Davis, asslstant county agent in Pylaskl Countv,
effective October 20, 1945 to June 30, 1946,

Msrtha Lee Jones, assistant home demomstration agent, effective
Novenber 1, 19245 to June 30, 1946, Miss Jones will be located 1in
Boone County.

James K. Stacy, assistant county agent in Pike County, effectlve
October 23, 1945 to June 30, 1946,

T. C. Hardesty,, field agent in coream grading, effective November
1, 1245, Mre HardedfAs a returned veteran, who was employed in this
position before entering the army,

Sue Il. Meyers, assistant home demonstration agent in Graves
County, effective November 1, 1945 to June 30, 19446,

Thomas B. liorris, fleld agent in poultry improvement, effective
November 19, 1945,

John W, Matthews, field agent in poultry improvement for 12
months, effective November 14, 1945,

Salary Adjustment

We D, Armstrong, horticulturist, adjustment in salary, effective
October 1, 1945,

Resignations

Virginia A, Hall, effective October 19, 19245, Mps. Hall served
as temporary food production asgistante.

Ruth Sallece, clerk, effective November 8, 1945,

Robert L. Hendon, county solls assistant, effective Suptember 30,
1946,

Robert Thornton, temporary food production assistant, effective
October 15, 1945,

Je We H1l1l, foreman, Experiment Siation Fnrm, effective November
5, 1945,

Death

. lir, Joe Underwood, Experiment Station farm employeu, on October
22, 1945,



18

College of Eppineering

Promotion
E, Everett Elsey, instructor on temporary appointment for 12

months, promoted to Agsocliate Professor of Englineering Research on
tenporary appointment, effective November 1, 1945,

College of Education

Appointments

Meitha Hiteman, critic teacher in music, effective October 24,
1945, Miss Hiteman succeeds Miss Viola Brody, resigned.

Joseph Conforti, assistgnt instructor in the University School,
effective November 1, 1945,
Reslgnations

Viola Brody, critic teacher in music, effective Ogtober 22, 1945,

Ralph He "oods, Professor of Agricultural Equcation, effective
November 1, 19454 Dr. Woods has accepted the presidency of the Mur-
ray State Teachers Collese,

Virginia Brown Montgomery, secretary, effective November 1, 1945,

Soalary AdJjustment

Jatson Armstrong, instructor in Agricultursl Education will be-
come director of vocational education in the State Department of
Education, He will continue to teach one clags, effective November

College of Commerce

s

Salary Adjustment

Eloise DeJarnette, graduate secretarial assistant, adjustment in
salary, effective November 1, 1s45,

Appointments Graduate School

Professor W, H. Stephenson to Graduate Faculty from the Depart-
ment of History, effective November 13, 1945,

Professor Shelby McCloy of the Department of History to the Grad-
uate Faculty, effective November 13, 1945,



19

Department of University Extension

Salary Adjustments

Versl Peck Brooks, secretary, adjustment in salary, effective
November 1, 1945,

Eleanor B. Omer, secretary, adjustment in salary, effective No-
vemoer 1, 1245,

University Library

Salary Ad justments

Betty Jean Pardo, part-time secretary, adjJustment in salary,
effective November 1, 1945,

Mgureen Rose, part-time secretary, adjustment in salary, effec-
tive November 1, 1845,

Office of the Dean of Women

Appointment

Mrs, iae Beard, housembther, Delta Zeta House, effective Novem=-
ber 1, 1945, .

Office of the Dean of ilen

appointment

Mrs. Trapnell Jones, housemother for nine months, at Kappa Sigma
House, '

University Commons

Appolintment

Thelma Thompson, assistant manager, effective September 29, 1945,

Reslignation

Ferne King, assistant manager, effective October 17, 1945,



20

Department of Public Relations

Salary Adjustment

James Hisle, chief studio engineer, adjustment in salary. Mf,
Hisle is to assume additional duties as transmitter engineer, in she
place of H., C. Locklar, resignede.

Resignation

Henry C. Locklar, chief engineer, effective November 1, 19240,

AST(1548th) Service Command

Termination of Employment

Frank W, Turner, guard, Breckinridge Hall, effective November 1,
12045, ASTP trainees have been withdrawn, »

The Kentucky Kernel

Appointments (students)
Mildred Lon:, editor, for nine months, effective October 1, 1945,

Margaret Watkins, business manager for ten months, € ffective
October 1, 1945,

Mary Jane Dorsey, managing editor, for nine months, effective
October 1, 13845,

Betty Tevis, news editor, for nine months, effective October 1,
1245,

® % W W N N B W ® W

9. It wgs moved, seconded and carried that on
President Donovan's recommendation, the above
appointments, reappointments, salary adjuste
ments, leaves of absence, resignations, pro-
motlions and other staff changes be concurred
in and record made in the minutes,

LR B BE R B B BE B N



L. Adjournment.

% o% % R W B W KW

10. Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried,
the Executive Committee adjourned at 12:20
Peme to meet again on November 24 at 10: OO
a.me in Crfice of the President.

L LK I LB LR K B B B

Frank D, Peterson

Secretary, Executive
Committee, Board of
Trustees.



